value of the goods, Customs duty was evaded. The same is recoverable in terms of clause (c) of 

Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 due to suppression of actual value of the goods. 

22. Demand of differential duty, liability to confiscation and penalty. 

22.1 The declared value of Rs. 22,35,874/- (Rupees Twenty-Two Lakhs Thirty-

Five Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy-Four only) of the goods imported by Divashri 

International Private Limited vide DTA Thoka No. 2006462 dated 18.03.2024/30.05.2024 (live 

consignment) seized vide Seizure Memo dated 01.04.2024, mentioned in Table — I of Para 20.2 

and as detailed in Annexure Ito the Investigation Report, is liable to be rejected under Rule 12 

of CVR, 2007 and is proposed to be re-determined as Rs. 38,94,124/- (Rupees Thirty Eight 

Lakhs Ninety Four Thousand One Hundred and Twenty Four Only) in terms of Section 14 

of the Customs Act, 1962, read with Rule 5 of CVR, 2007. 

22.2 The declared value of Rs. 6,36,73,467/- (Rupees Six Crores Thirty Six Lakhs 
Seventy Three Thousand Four Hundred and Sixty Seven only) of the goods imported and 
cleared by Divashri International Private Limited in past in respect of 14 Thoka Numbers (past 
consignments) mentioned in Table —II of Para 20.2, and as detailed in Annexure II to the 
Investigation Report, is liable to be rejected under Rule 12 of CVR, 2007 and proposed to be 
re-determined as Rs. 12,42,59,802/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Forty Two Lakhs Fifty Nine 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Two Only) in terms of Section 14 of the Customs Act, 1962, 
read with Rule 5 of CVR, 2007. 

22.3 The declared value of Rs. 2,60,49,313/- (Rupees Two Crores Sixty Lakhs 
Forty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred and Thirteen only) of the goods imported and cleared 
by Divine Overseas in past in respect of 08 Thoka Numbers (past consignments) mentioned in 
Table —III of Para 20.2, and as detailed in Annexure III to the Investigation Report, is liable 
to be rejected under Rule 12 of CVR, 2007 and proposed to be re-determined as Rs. 
5,50,73,565/- (Rupees Five Crores Fifty Lakhs Seventy Three Thousand Five Hundred and 
Sixty Five Only) in terms of Section 14 of the Customs Act, 1962, read with Rule 5 of CVR, 

2007. 

22.4 The declared value of Rs. 86,76,087/- (Rupees Eighty Six Lakhs Seventy Six 
Thousand and Eighty Seven only) of the goods imported and cleared by Nutrain International 

Private Limited in past in respect of 01 DTA Thoka Number (past consignment) mentioned in 

Table — IV of Para 20.2, and as detailed in Annexure IV to the Investigation Report, is liable 

to be rejected under Rule 12 of CVR, 2007 and proposed to be re-determined as Rs. 

1,51,10,762/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty One Lakh Ten Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty 

Two Only) in terms of Section 14 of the Customs Act, 1962, read with Rule 5 of CVR, 2007. 

22.5 It appears that Divashri International Private Limited have contravened the 

provisions of Section 46(4) and Section 14 of the Customs Act, 1962 by mis-declaring the value, 

in respect of the imported goods vide DTA Thoka No. 2006462 dated 18.03.2024 /30.05.2024 

(live consignment) seized vide Seizure Memo dated 01.04.2024 having re-determined 

assessable value of Rs. 38,94,124/- (Rupees Thirty Eight Lakhs Ninety Four Thousand One 

Hundred and Twenty Four Only) and cleared in the past under Bills of Entry mentioned in 

Table II of Para 20.2 (past consignments), having total re-determined assessable value of Rs. 

12,42,59,802/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Forty Two Lakhs Fifty Nine Thousand Eight 

Hundred and Two Only) by gross mis-declaration of value. Accordingly, it appears that the 

said goods are liable for confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

22.6 It appears that Divine Overseas have contravened the provisions of Section 

46(4) and Section 14 of the Customs Act, 1962 by mis-declaring the value, in respect of the 

imported goods cleared in the past. under DTA Thoka Numbers mentioned in Table III of Para 

20.2 (past consignments), having total re-determined assessable value of Rs. 5,50,73,565/-

(Rupees Five Crores Fifty Lakhs Seventy Three Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty Five 

Only) by gross mis-declaration of value. Accordingly, it appears that the said goods are liable 

for confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962.